	Nummer	F270
TECHI	Versie	2
BENELUX	Datum	29 augustus 2016
Built for safety & durability Kwaliteitsmanagement	Status	Goedgekeurd
Limited warranty statement	Eigenaar	Directeur
TNAML fluorescent luminaire	Pagina	Pagina 1 van 1

TechNed[®] Benelux bv, warrants ("The Warranty") that the explosion proof maintenance free TNAML[®] series of fluorescent luminaires ("The Product") will perform, in accordance with the specifications set out in the Product datasheet ("The Specifications"), for a period of 10 years from the date of purchase ("The Warranty Period"). The Warranty applies only to the original purchaser of the Product.

- The Warranty is not valid if a defect is caused by one of the following:
- 1. Product not installed in accordance with the manual (each Product is supplied with an installation / maintenance manual).
- 2. Ambient temperature: a. Standard version: below -20°C or above +45°C b. Emergency version: below -20°C or above +30°C
- 3. Use other than in accordance with the Specifications, documentation or manuals supplied with the Product.
- 4. Rough handling, mechanical damage, exposure to extreme or environmental conditions or a rapid change in such conditions. Corrosion, oxidation, unauthorized modifications or connections, unauthorized opening or repair. Authorized repair using unauthorized spare parts. Accidents, forces of nature or other actions beyond the reasonable control of **TechNed[®] Benelux bv** unless the defect was caused directly by defects in material or workmanship.
- 5. Installation other than in accordance with the supplied installation manual.
- 6. >300 discharges of batteries in emergency version
- 7. Transients, voltage spikes on the supply line exceeding 2 kV.
- 8. Excessively switching, defined as more than one switch per 12 hours

The customer shall notify **TechNed[®] Benelux bv** as soon as possible after discovery of any defect in the Product, in order to make sure it can give the claim all necessary attention and ensure it is correctly dealt with and in a timely matter.

In order to determine whether a defect is covered by the Warranty, the customer shall (at its own expense) arrange for the faulty product to be returned to **TechNed**[®] **Benelux bv** for inspection, repair or replacement, as determined by **TechNed**[®] **Benelux bv**. **TechNed**[®] **Benelux bv** will inform the customer within 3 weeks after the receipt of the Product about the findings and whether the claim is covered by the Warranty or not.

TechNed[®] Benelux bv will replace or repair any Products with defects covered by the Warranty free of charge. In no event shall **TechNed[®] Benelux bv** be liable for loss of profit or any other losses of an indirect or consequential nature. The liability of **TechNed[®] Benelux** bv under this Warranty is limited to the amount originally paid to **TechNed[®] Benelux bv** for the Product.

On behalt of TechNed Benelux B.V. M.A. Geluk, Managing Director